Contents
1
Night Time Daytime Evening Night
Energy
consumption
PV Energy
Night Time Daytime Evening Night
Energy
consumption
PV Energy
Selling
5 minutes
-
!
!
!
i
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
!
!
A
B
C
Item Quantity Designation
A 1 Hybrid PV inverter
B 1 Manual & Clamping plate
C 1 Wall-mounting plate
1
3
2
65 7 9
4
8 10
11 12
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
!
!
90°
<15°<15°
>30cm
Mount the inverter
vertically
Need enough space
for heat dissipation
90°
The materials near by the inverter
must be nonflammable
Don’t inverse the
inverter
Don’t install
an inverter
above another
one
Don’t install the
inverter horizontally
480
4
7
2
1
6
5
unit: mm
320
80
M5
M5
Right hand side
M5
M5
!
Hook
Hole
Wall-mounting
plate
-
!
PV+
string
inverter
string
inverter
-
!
L NG
Grid
LNG



L
N
To emergency
appliances
Utility N
Inverter EPS
EPS
LN
Inverter inside
L
N
To emergency
appliances
Utility N
Grid_N
Inverter EPS
EPS
LxN’
Inverter inside
L
N
To emergency
appliances
Utility N
Inverter EPS
EPS
LN
Inverter inside
-
-
-
!
-
1st 2nd last (6 max.)
L/N
Load
1st 2nd Last
1st 2nd Last
CNC1 / 2 CNC1 / 2 CNC1 / 2
-
-
-
-
L1
1, 2 or 3 units in
parallel
Max. 6 units
in total
L1
1, 2 or 3 units in
parallel
L1
1, 2 or 3 units in
parallel
!
VRLA Battery
+
Battery power wires
12V*4
in series
12V*4
in series
48Vdc
Battery power line connection
BMS CAN communication connection
CAN connection for operation in parallel
LiFePO4 battery
module
H L G H L
CAN
CNC3
i
#1 #2 #N (end)
IN
OUT
IN
D+
D-
G
D+
D-
Data logger
IN OUT IN OUT IN
Switch ON SR1
Switch OFF SR1
48V Battery
module
+
Battery power wires
BMS CAN communication
connection
#1
#2
#N
Battery modules parallel
communication
H L G H L
CAN
CNC3
 
  



+
-
L N
L
N
CT
+
-
L N
L
N Load
CT





DOWN
ENTER
ESC
UP
BUTTONS LCD Display
LED, Operation
LED, Error/Fault
LED, Warning
Set Date & Time:
>2021-05-05 (Y/M/D)
 09:33 (24H format)
 Confirm
Set Language:
>English
 Francais
Set Grid Code:
>VDE0126
 VPC
 VDE0126-1-1
Battery type:
>Lead Acid
 Lithium-ion
 Non-connection
PV eng. first:
>Balance load
 Charge battery
Discharge schedule:
>No limit
 00:00-00:00     OFF
 00:00-00:00     OFF
 
PV status
Battery status
Grid status
EPS status
346/331V   224V/60Hz
1112/ 935W      0W→
82% SOC    224V/60Hz
←49.2V/20A    152W→
PV1 351V/ 3.5A/1229W
PV2 334V/ 3.9A/1303W
BATc 49.3V/20A/ 986W
Gin 221V/ 0.0A/   0W
INVo221V/ 9.0A/1986W
EPS 221V/ 2.1A/ 418W
Any key but
ESC
Menu
ESC
Voltage        50.5V
Current(c)       30A
Power          1505W
SOC              72%
ChgVoltRef     53.1V
ChgCurrRef     50.0A
DisChgCurrRef  50.0A
Any key but
ESC
ESC
Menu
-
-
-
-
Today (kWh):
PV     9.6 / 10.1
Bat.   5.2 / 4.6
Grid   3.7 / 0.2
Total (kWh):
PV1             2880
PV2             2967
Echarge         1566
Total (kWh):
Edis.           1521
Grid in         1104
Grid out          65
Total (kWh):
EPS              783
Today (kWh):
EPS              2.6
ENT
ENT
Menu
ENT
ENT
Menu
Menu
ESC
ESC ESC
01.No Grid
02.AC Freq High
03.Insulation Err.
04.AC Volt Low
05.BMS Comm Fail
06.
07.
08.
01.2021-05-04 14:32
02.2021-04-28 17:17
03.2021-04-04 09:21
04.2021-02-25 12:56
05.2021-02-01 14:32
06.
07.
08.
-
>Date:    2021-06-15
 Time:         13:26
 Language         EN
 RS485ID         002
>LCD Contrast     03
 Buzzer          OFF
-
>CT on          Main
 CT Ratio       1000
 E_rem. to Grid  OFF
· Main / Load / None
· 1000 / 2000 / 3000
· OFF / ON
-
>Connection     Sep.
 Energy Pri.    B.l.
· Separate / Parallel
· Balancing load / Charge Battery
-
>Type         Li-ion
 Max. Charge     30A
 Max. Discharge  50A
 EOD Normal      40%
>EOD Backup      40%
 AC Charge
 Discharge Schedule
>Lead Acid     200Ah
 Lithium-ion
 Non-connection
· 50 - 500 Ah
· 56.0 – 58.0
· 53.0 – 55.2
>Capacity      200Ah
 Vboost   56.0V
 Vfloat        54.0V

>1. 01:00–03:00/ 05A
 2. 00:00–00:00/ 00A
 3. 00:00–00:00/ 00A
 4. 00:00–00:00/ 00A

Discharge schedule:
>No limit
 00:00-00:00     OFF
 00:00-00:00     OFF
-






>N Wir.       To G_N
 AC Bypass        ON
 Output         Auto
 Voltage      230Vac
>Freq.          50Hz
 Parallel     Single
 Load Type  Normal
· Float / To G_N / To Earth
· ON / OFF
· Auto / Manual
· 200 – 240 / 1V
· 50 / 60 Hz
· Single / 1PM / 1PS1 / 3PL1M / 3PL2S1 / ...
· Normal / Motor
-
Model CPSHB6000ETL48
MPP voltage range (Vdc) 240-500
Maximum input power (Watts) 6300
Maximum PV capacity (Watts) 7800
Maximum input voltage (Vdc) 550
Operating voltage range (Vdc) 80-550
Startup voltage (Vdc) >100
Number of MPPT 2
Maximum MPPT current (Adc) 13 / 13
Maximum short current (Adc) 16 / 16
Max. backfeed current (A) 0
Nominal voltage (Vac) 1PH, 220 / 230
Nominal frequency (Hz) 50 / 60
Maximum output power (W/VA) 6000 / 6100
Maximum output current (Aac) 27.3
Output power factor ≈1.0 (-0.9 to +0.9 adjustable)
Output iTHD (%) < 3%
Max. inrush current (Aac) 42A peak, 0.15ms
Max. fault current (Aac) 130A peak, 0.04ms
Max. over current protection (Aac) 30
Nominal voltage (Vdc) 48
Maximum charge current (Adc) 60
Maximum discharge current (Adc) 60
Operating voltage range (Vdc) 42-58
Type VRLA, Li-ion
Nominal voltage (Vac) 1PH 220 / 230
Nominal frequency (Hz) 50 / 60
Maximum output power (W/VA)
with PV: 5000 / 5000
without PV: 3000 / 3000
Maximum output current (Aac) 27.3
Overload protection (Watts) with battery only: 5s at >125% load; 10s at 110-125%
LCD panel 20*4 Text LCD display
LED indicator Green/Orange/Red
Button ESC/UP/DOWN/ENTER
Communication port RS-485, CAN, WiFi (Optional)
PV Input
Grid
EPS Output
Management & Communications
Battery
Topology
PV to Grid: Transformerless
Battery to Grid: HF Transformer
Operating temperature (°C) -25 to +60
Humidity range (%) 0-100 (non-condensing)
Max. Altitude (m) 3000
Efficiency, peak/EU (PV to Grid %/%) 97.7 / 97.3
Weight (kg) 24
Dimensions (WxHxD) (mm) 480 x 472 x 170
Cooling Natural convection + Inner fan
IP level IP4X
Protective class Class I
Overvoltage category PV: OVC II; AC: OVC III
Safety IEC 62109-1/-2
EMC EN 61000-6-2, EN 61000-6-3
Grid code VDE0126-1-1/A1, UTE C 15-712-1, VFR2019
Certificate
General
2,000
2,500
3,000
3,500
4,000
4,500
5,000
5,500
6,000
6,500
-25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60
P
o
w
e
r
(W
)
Ambient (℃)
Max. power vs. PV input voltage (No battery)
240Vdc
360Vdc
450Vdc
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
200 210 220 230 240 250 260
C
u
rr
en
t
(A
d
c)
Gird Voltage (Vac)
Max. battery current  vs. Grid voltage
Idischarge
Icharge